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EMERGENCY CLOSURE ORDER 

APACHE NATIONAL FOREST 
 

WALLOW FIRE--  AREA CLOSURE ORDER FOR PUBLIC SAFETY 

AMENDMENT NO. 7 

 

Pursuant to 16 U.S.C. 551, and 36 CFR § 261.50 (a), the following acts and omissions are 
prohibited on the area, including roads, and trails within the area, described in this Order, and 
depicted on the attached maps hereby incorporated into this Order as Exhibits A through G (the 
“restricted area”), within the Apache National Forest, Springerville and Alpine Districts, Apache 
and Greenlee Counties, Arizona.   

PROHIBITIONS: 

1. Going into or being upon the area as described in the Order.  36 CFR 261.53(e) 
 

EXEMPTIONS: 

Pursuant to 36 CFR 261.540(e), the following persons are exempt from this Order: 

1. Persons with a permit specifically authorizing the otherwise prohibited act or omission. 
2. Owners or lessees of land in the area. 
3. Any Federal, State, or local officer, or member of any organized rescue or fire fighting 

force in the performance of official duty. 
4. Persons traveling on designated State, County, and Municipal roads located within the 

Closure Area, unless the agency with jurisdiction has closed the road. 
5. Persons parking a motorized vehicle within 30 feet of a road or motorized trail, which has 

been designated and posted on the ground with a white arrow, for the purpose of camping 
or other day use recreation. 
 

AREA DESCRIBED: 

All National Forest System (NFS) lands, roads, and trails within areas designated as unsafe 

for entry within the Wallow Fire perimeter, which occur within the State of Arizona (Exhibits 
A through G) are CLOSED.  Included in this closure are NFS lands as they currently exist 
within the administrative boundaries of the Springerville and Alpine Ranger Districts of the 
Apache National Forest.  
 

Included in this closure are the following areas: 

 
Auger Creek Closure Area as depicted on attached Exhibit A,  
 
Escudilla Closure Area:  The Proclaimed Escudilla Wilderness Area as depicted on attached 
Exhibit B, 
 
Fish Creek Closure Area: as depicted on attached Exhibit C, 
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Middle Mountain Closure Area: as depicted on attached Exhibit D, 
 

Milligan Valley Closure Area:  as depicted on attached Exhibit E, 
 
Prime Canyon Closure Area:  as depicted on attached Exhibit F, 
 
West Fork Closure Area:  as depicted on attached Exhibit G,   
 
Also included in this closure are the following campgrounds/ recreation areas: 

 

Alpine Divide C.G., Aspen C.G., Blue Crossing C.G., Buffalo Crossing C.G., Deer Creek C.G., 
Diamond Rock C.G., Horse Springs C.G., Hulsey Lake Recreation Area, Government Springs 
T.H., Raccoon C.G., South Fork C.G., Upper Blue C.G., and the West Fork Dispersed C.G. 

PURPOSE: 

To reduce fire risk, protect property, and provide for public health and safety during management 
of the Wallow Wildfire located within the boundaries associated with the Alpine and 
Springerville Ranger Districts of the Apache National Forest. 

IMPLEMENTATION: 

1. This Amendment to Forest Order 01-11-527 supersedes previous amendments and will go 
into effect promptly at 12:01 pm on Monday August 15th , 2011 and will remain in full force 
and effect, unless otherwise rescinded, until 12:01 am on December 31, 2011.    
 

2. Any violation of this prohibition is punishable by a fine of not more than $5,000.00 for 
individuals, and $10,000.00 for organizations and/or imprisonment for not more than six (6) 
months. [Title 16 USC 551, Title 18 USC 3885, Title 18 USC 3571, Title 18 USC 3581].  

Done at Springerville, Arizona this 15th day of August, 2011. 

 

 

/s/ James E. Zornes 
 
James E. Zornes 
Deputy Forest Supervisor 
Apache-Sitgreaves National 
Forests 

 
 



249

US-180

88B

276
249W

A u g e r  C r e e kA u g e r  C r e e k
C l o s u r e  A r e aC l o s u r e  A r e a

APACHE-SITGREAVES NATIONAL FORESTS

´
0 0.5 10.25 Miles

Motorized Routes Open to Public
CAMPING AND PARKING ALLOWED
ONLY WITHIN 30 FEET OF THE ROAD
Paved Road
Gravel Road
Dirt Road
Trail
Burn Perimeter
Private
Forest Service Land Open to Public
Forest Service Land Closed to Public

Springerville and Alpine Districts
Emergency Closure Order

Order Number 01-11-527 Amendment No. 7
Exhibit A

!

!

!

!
!

¬«260

¬«273

249

Greer

Eagar

Alpine

Nutrioso



275

E s c u d i l l aE s c u d i l l a
C l o s u r e  A r e aC l o s u r e  A r e a

APACHE-SITGREAVES NATIONAL FORESTS

´
0 0.5 10.25 Miles

Motorized Routes Open to Public
CAMPING AND PARKING ALLOWED
ONLY WITHIN 30 FEET OF THE ROAD
Paved Road
Gravel Road
Dirt Road
Trail
Burn Perimeter
Private
Forest Service Land Open to Public
Forest Service Land Closed to Public

Springerville and Alpine Districts
Emergency Closure Order

Order Number 01-11-527 Amendment No. 7
Exhibit B

!

!

!

!
!

£¤191

£¤180
249

¬«260

¬«273
Greer

Eagar

Alpine

Nutrioso



Unit 27Unit 27
25

26

40524

US-191

68

25H

25H1

47

4

70

73

17

63

24

34

35

76

72

79

65

71

1826
37

9362
305

309

48

316

315

321

326

347

F i s h  C r e e kF i s h  C r e e k
C l o s u r e  A r e aC l o s u r e  A r e a

APACHE-SITGREAVES NATIONAL FORESTS

´
0 1 20.5 Miles

Motorized Routes Open to Public
CAMPING AND PARKING ALLOWED
ONLY WITHIN 30 FEET OF THE ROAD
Paved Road
Gravel Road
Dirt Road
Trail
Burn Perimeter
Private
Forest Service Land Open to Public
Forest Service Land Closed to Public

Springerville and Alpine Districts
Emergency Closure Order

Order Number 01-11-527 Amendment No. 7
Exhibit C

!

!

!

!
!

£¤191

£¤180
249

¬«260

¬«273
Greer

Eagar

Alpine

Nutrioso



249

403

58

276 US-191

88B

88

26

406
US-180

405

249W
3

80C

80A

80B

64

80E

80G

80D

M i d d l e  M o u n t a i nM i d d l e  M o u n t a i n
C l o s u r e  A r e aC l o s u r e  A r e a

APACHE-SITGREAVES NATIONAL FORESTS

´
0 1 20.5 Miles

Motorized Routes Open to Public
CAMPING AND PARKING ALLOWED
ONLY WITHIN 30 FEET OF THE ROAD
Paved Road
Gravel Road
Dirt Road
Trail
Burn Perimeter
Private
Forest Service Land Open to Public
Forest Service Land Closed to Public

Springerville and Alpine Districts
Emergency Closure Order

Order Number 01-11-527 Amendment No. 7
Exhibit D

!

!

!

!
!

£¤191

£¤180
249

¬«260

¬«273
Greer

Eagar

Alpine

Nutrioso



88

85

285

AP-2108

AP-4140

88B

AP-85
606

615

M i l l i g a n  V a l l e yM i l l i g a n  V a l l e y
C l o s u r e  A r e aC l o s u r e  A r e a

APACHE-SITGREAVES NATIONAL FORESTS

´
0 0.5 10.25 Miles

Motorized Routes Open to Public
CAMPING AND PARKING ALLOWED
ONLY WITHIN 30 FEET OF THE ROAD
Paved Road
Gravel Road
Dirt Road
Trail
Burn Perimeter
Private
Forest Service Land Open to Public
Forest Service Land Closed to Public

Springerville and Alpine Districts
Emergency Closure Order

Order Number 01-11-527 Amendment No. 7
Exhibit E

!

!

!

!
!

£¤191

£¤180

¬«260

¬«273

249

Greer

Eagar

Alpine

Nutrioso



US-191

US-180

403

AP-2210

AP-2117

P r i m e  C a n y o nP r i m e  C a n y o n
C l o s u r e  A r e aC l o s u r e  A r e a

APACHE-SITGREAVES NATIONAL FORESTS

´
0 0.5 10.25 Miles

Motorized Routes Open to Public
CAMPING AND PARKING ALLOWED
ONLY WITHIN 30 FEET OF THE ROAD
Paved Road
Gravel Road
Dirt Road
Trail
Burn Perimeter
Private
Forest Service Land Open to Public
Forest Service Land Closed to Public

Springerville and Alpine Districts
Emergency Closure Order

Order Number 01-11-527 Amendment No. 7
Exhibit F

!

!

!

!
!

£¤191

£¤180

¬«260

¬«273

249

Greer

Eagar

Alpine

Nutrioso



68

24

249
285

8115

249E

8115C

8115T

AZ-273
113A

8115B
8115H

8115BB

249G

8115EE

8115DD249F

8115T2

8115FF8115K

8115T4

8115A

8115J

249F1

628
627B

627C

601

W e s t  F o r kW e s t  F o r k
C l o s u r e  A r e aC l o s u r e  A r e a

APACHE-SITGREAVES NATIONAL FORESTS

´
0 0.5 10.25 Miles

Motorized Routes Open to Public
CAMPING AND PARKING ALLOWED
ONLY WITHIN 30 FEET OF THE ROAD
Paved Road
Gravel Road
Dirt Road
Trail
Burn Perimeter
Private
Forest Service Land Open to Public
Forest Service Land Closed to Public

Springerville and Alpine Districts
Emergency Closure Order

Order Number 01-11-527 Amendment No. 7
Exhibit G

!

!

!

!
!

£¤191

£¤180

¬«260

¬«273

249

Greer

Eagar

Alpine

Nutrioso


	Wallow Fire Area Closure 01-11-527 Amendment7
	01-11-572EmergClosureOrderAmend7ExhibitA
	01-11-572EmergClosureOrderAmend7ExhibitB
	01-11-572EmergClosureOrderAmend7ExhibitC
	01-11-572EmergClosureOrderAmend7ExhibitD
	01-11-572EmergClosureOrderAmend7ExhibitE
	01-11-572EmergClosureOrderAmend7ExhibitF
	01-11-572EmergClosureOrderAmend7ExhibitG

